
DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING
PROOFING CABINET

ML-132526 DPC1S

CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

A product of BAXTER MFG. CO., INC. 19220 STATE ROUTE 162 EAST, ORTING, WA 98360
FORM 43283 (November 2013)



DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 2 - © BAXTER MFG. 2013



Table of Contents

5 CONTROL PANEL AND DOOR ASSEMBLY
7 COMPONENT BOX ASSEMBLY
9 PANELS AND FLOOR

11 DEHUMIDIFYING ASSEMBLY
13 EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY
15 VENT STACK ASSEMBLY

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 3 - F-43283 (November 2013)



CONTROL  PANEL  AND  DOOR ASSEMBLY

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 4 -



CONTROL  PANEL  AND  DOOR ASSEMBLY

ILLUS.
PL-60282

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 01-1P1485-00002 Clamp - Wire Tube, Door...........................................................................................................1
2 01-1P1383-00003 Conduit - Wire............................................................................................................................1
3 01-1P1471-00002 Magnet Assy. (Door)..................................................................................................................1
4 01-1P2461-00001 Bracket - High Limit Thermostat Assembly................................................................................1
5 01-1P1837-00011 Bumper - Door............................................................................................................................1
6 01-1P2833-00002 Door Assy. (With Control) (No Window).....................................................................................1
7 01-1P2833-00001 Door Assy. (With Control) (Window)..........................................................................................1
8 01-1P1867-00001 Hinge - Package......................................................................................................................AR
9 01-1P2756-00001 Handle - Door Loading (SST).....................................................................................................1

10 01-1P2832-00002 Bracket - Control........................................................................................................................1
11 01-1P2865-00004 Cover - Control (Incls. Item 15)..................................................................................................1
12 01-1P2410-00017 Kit - Control Panel Conduit (Incls. Items 2, 10, & 11)..............................................................AR
13 01-1P2830-00001 Board - Control...........................................................................................................................1
14 01-100V16-00904 EPROM......................................................................................................................................1
15 01-100V16-00831 Overlay.......................................................................................................................................1

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 5 - F-43283 (November 2013)



COMPONENT  BOX ASSEMBLY

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 6 -



COMPONENT  BOX ASSEMBLY

ILLUS.
PL-60283

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 01-100V17-00075 Valve - Solenoid (2-Way)...........................................................................................................1
2 01-100V17-00633 Fitting - Straight..........................................................................................................................1
3 01-100V11-00102 Nipple - Bushed Chase..............................................................................................................1
4 01-1P2382-00001 Base (Component Box)..............................................................................................................1
5 01-1P2383-00001 End (Component Box)................................................................................................................2
6 01-1P1749-00002 Beeper Assy...............................................................................................................................1
7 01-1000V5-00059 Bushing - Snap (Plastic).............................................................................................................1
8 01-1000V6-00271 Relay DPDT (1/2 Hp., 120 VAC)................................................................................................2
9 01-1000V6-00225 Relay - Power.............................................................................................................................2

10 01-1000V5-00096 Block - Distribution.....................................................................................................................1
11 01-100V10-00234 Terminal - Section (Flat Mount) (600 V.).................................................................................AR
12 01-100V10-00245 Fuse (25 Amp.) (Used with Item 11 on 208-240 V. Units)..........................................................1
13 01-100V10-00235 End - Section (Flat Mount) (600 V.)............................................................................................1
14 01-1P2726-00001 Cover Assy. - Componet Box (1 Ph.).........................................................................................1
15 01-1P2726-00003 Cover Assy. - Componet Box (3 Ph.).........................................................................................1
16 01-1000V5-00105 Terminal - Section Flat Mount (600 V.)......................................................................................5
17 01-1000V5-00106 End - Section Flat Mount (600 V.)..............................................................................................1
18 01-1000V6-00191 Breaker - Circuit (15 Amp., 120/240 V.).....................................................................................1
19 01-100V11-00139 Box - Breaker.............................................................................................................................1
20 01-1000V5-00164 Spacer........................................................................................................................................4
21 01-100V16-00627 Board - Power Supply................................................................................................................1
22 01-1000V5-00037 Lug - Terminal............................................................................................................................1
23 01-1P2380-00001 Box - Control (1-Duct Unit, 3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 7 thru 14, & 16 thru 22)......................1
24 01-1P2381-00001 Box - Control (1-Duct Unit, 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 7 thru 13, & 15 thru 22)......................1

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 7 - F-43283 (November 2013)



PANELS  AND FLOOR

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 8 -



PANELS  AND FLOOR

ILLUS.
PL-60286

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 01-1P2376-00001 Retainer - Upper Forward Trim Assy..........................................................................................1
2 01-1P2376-00001 Retainer - Upper Forward Trim Assy..........................................................................................1
3 01-1P2374-00002 Trim - Front.................................................................................................................................1
4 01-1P2362-00002 Trim - Front.................................................................................................................................1
5 01-100V16-0772A Nameplate - Baxter (9 In.)..........................................................................................................1
6 01-1P2366-00003 Trim - Rear Corner.....................................................................................................................1
7 01-1P2867-00001 Ceiling - Rear.............................................................................................................................1
8 01-1P2502-00001 Ceiling - Front.............................................................................................................................1
9 01-1P2493-00002 Corner - Front Left......................................................................................................................1

10 01-1P2496-00001 Wall............................................................................................................................................1
11 01-1P2493-00003 Corner - Rear.............................................................................................................................1
12 01-1P2496-00001 Wall............................................................................................................................................1
13 01-1P2872-00001 Duct - Exhaust............................................................................................................................1
14 01-1P2326-00002 Bumper (13-1/2 In. Panel)..........................................................................................................3
15 01-1P2326-00001 Bumper (20 In. Panel)................................................................................................................3
16 01-1P2493-00003 Corner - Rear.............................................................................................................................1
17 01-1P2496-00001 Wall............................................................................................................................................1
18 01-1P2493-00001 Corner - Front Right...................................................................................................................1
19 01-1P2367-00001 Angle - Floor (40-1/2 In.)............................................................................................................1
20 01-1P2368-00002 Angle - Floor (42 In.)..................................................................................................................1
21 01-1P2367-00001 Angle - Floor (40-1/2 In.)............................................................................................................1
22 01-1P2018-00002 Angle - Retainer.........................................................................................................................1
23 01-1P2364-00001 Trim - Outer Base (40-1/2 In.)....................................................................................................1
24 01-1P2365-00001 Bracket - Floor Retainer Assy....................................................................................................1
25 01-1P2365-00001 Bracket - Floor Retainer Assy....................................................................................................1
26 01-1P2018-00002 Angle - Retainer.........................................................................................................................1
27 01-1P2366-00001 Trim - Jamb (Front) (LH)............................................................................................................1
28 01-1P2366-00002 Trim - Jamb (RH) (Front)............................................................................................................1
29 01-1P2365-00001 Bracket - Floor Retainer Assy....................................................................................................1
30 01-1P2364-00001 Trim - Outer Base (40-1/2 In.)....................................................................................................1
31 01-1P2326-00003 Bumper (Jamb)...........................................................................................................................2
32 01-1P2327-00001 Bracket - Jamb Bumper..............................................................................................................1
33 01-1P2366-00003 Trim - Rear Corner.....................................................................................................................1
34 01-1P2370-00040 Floor - Single..............................................................................................................................1
35 01-1000V4-0073A Tool - Setting..............................................................................................................................1
36 01-1000V4-00073 Anchor - Drop-In 1/4-20 (Quantity of 10)....................................................................................1
37 00-913116 Trowel (For Floor Adhesive)....................................................................................................AR
38 01-100V21-00057 Adhesive - Floor (11 Oz. Tube)...............................................................................................AR

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 9 - F-43283 (November 2013)



DEHUMIDIFYING ASSEMBLY

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 10 -



DEHUMIDIFYING ASSEMBLY

ILLUS.
PL-60284

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 01-1P2328-00002 Duct - Ceiling (1-Wide)...............................................................................................................1
2 01-1P1875-00002 Sensor Assy. - Humidity W/Filter................................................................................................1
3 01-1P2713-00101 Bracket - Motor Mounting...........................................................................................................2
4 01-1P2455-00002 Motor - Blower............................................................................................................................2
5 01-1P2339-00001 Panel - Intermediate...................................................................................................................1
6 01-1P2340-00001 Panel - Intake.............................................................................................................................1
7 01-1P2326-00001 Bumper (20 In. Panel)................................................................................................................1
8 01-100V17-00313 Elbow..........................................................................................................................................1
9 01-100V17-00589 Fitting..........................................................................................................................................1

10 01-1P2450-01900 Tube - Drain (19 In.)...................................................................................................................1
11 01-1P2450-00302 Drain - Ell Assy. (Incls. Items 8, 9, & 10)....................................................................................1
12 01-1P2330-00101 Drain - Tee Assy. (Incls. Items 13 thru 18).................................................................................1
13 01-100V17-00583 Clamp - Pipe Joining..................................................................................................................1
14 01-1P2450-00400 Tube - Drain (4 In.).....................................................................................................................2
15 01-100V17-00583 Clamp - Pipe Joining..................................................................................................................1
16 01-100V17-00586 Tee.............................................................................................................................................1
17 01-1P2450-00400 Tube - Drain (4 In.).....................................................................................................................1
18 01-100V17-00583 Clamp - Pipe Joining..................................................................................................................1
19 01-1P2341-00001 Pan - Drain.................................................................................................................................1
20 01-1P2331-00001 Plate - Base Assy.......................................................................................................................1
21 01-1P2462-00002 Nozzle Assy. - Spray (Incls. Items 22 thru 26)...........................................................................1
22 01-1P2463-00001 Bracket - Mounting Spray Nozzle...............................................................................................1
23 01-100V17-00591 Tee - Swivel 3/8 x 3/8.................................................................................................................1
24 01-100V17-00592 Coupling - Hex 3/8 NPTF (Brass)...............................................................................................2
25 01-100V17-00281 Coupler - Reducer 3/8 In. to 1/4 In.............................................................................................1
26 01-100V17-00378 Nozzle - Spray Built-In................................................................................................................1
27 01-1P2332-00001 Heater Assy. - Air Duct (Incls. Items 28 thru 32)........................................................................1
28 01-1P2333-00002 Plate - Heater Mounting.............................................................................................................1
29 01-1M2454-00001 Element - Heating (Requires Water-Tight Connectors)..............................................................2
30 01-1P2334-00002 Clamp - Heater (Top).................................................................................................................2
31 01-1P2335-00002 Clamp - Heater (Middle).............................................................................................................1
32 01-1P2336-00001 Shield - Spray.............................................................................................................................1
33 01-1P2712-00001 Fan Assy. (Incls. Items 3 & 4)....................................................................................................2
34 01-1P2450-00301 Drain - Cap Assy. (Incls. Items 35 & 36)....................................................................................1
35 01-1P2450-00400 Tube - Drain (4 In.).....................................................................................................................1
36 01-100V17-00587 Cap - Pipe..................................................................................................................................1
37 01-1P2456-00001 Switch - High Limt Thermostat Assembly...................................................................................1

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 11 - F-43283 (November 2013)



EXTERIOR  WATER SUPPLY

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 12 -



EXTERIOR  WATER SUPPLY

ILLUS.
PL-60285

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 01-1P2676-00400 Tubing........................................................................................................................................1
2 01-100V17-00580 Elbow 3/8 x 90 Deg....................................................................................................................1
3 00-893520 Ball Valve 1/2.............................................................................................................................1
4 01-100V17-00288 Pipe 1/2 Dia. Close (Brass)........................................................................................................1
5 01-100V17-00322 Elbow 1/2 In. Street (Brass).......................................................................................................1
6 01-100V17-00275 Strainer (Y) - Liquid (Brass)........................................................................................................1
7 01-100V17-00424 Pipe - Hex 1/4 In. NPT x 1/2 In. NPT.........................................................................................1
8 01-100V17-00075 Valve - Solenoid - 2 Way (120 V.)..............................................................................................1
9 01-1P2384-00102 Tube - Water Supply 3/8 In. x 23 In. (Nylon)..............................................................................1

10 01-1P2384-00001 Water Supply Assy. (1-Duct Unit) (Incls. Item 9)........................................................................1
11 01-100V17-00633 Fitting - Straight..........................................................................................................................1

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 13 - F-43283 (November 2013)



VENT  STACK ASSEMBLY

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43283 (November 2013) - 14 -



VENT  STACK ASSEMBLY

ILLUS.
PL-60289

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................3
2 01-1M6779-00001 Motor - Stepper..........................................................................................................................1
3 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................3
4 01-1P2880-00101 Bracket - Mounting.....................................................................................................................1
5 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................1
6 01-1P2880-00103 Arm - Actuator............................................................................................................................1
7 01-1P2871-00001 Flange - Mounting......................................................................................................................1
8 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................1
9 01-1P2871-00001 Flange - Mounting......................................................................................................................1

10 01-1P2878-00001 Vent Stack Weldment.................................................................................................................1
11 01-1P2871-00001 Flange - Mounting......................................................................................................................1
12 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................1
13 01-1P2871-00001 Flange - Mounting......................................................................................................................1
14 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................1
15 01-1000V4-00304 Pins - Hinge (Shoulder Bolt).......................................................................................................2
16 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................3
17 Nut 6-32 Hex..............................................................................................................................2
18 Lockwasher #6 Internal..............................................................................................................2
19 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd.........................................................................................2
20 01-1P2880-00102 Cover - Stepper Motor................................................................................................................1
21 01-1000V4-00381 Shoulder Screw 1/4 x 3/4 Lg. 10-32 Hex Socket Hd..................................................................1
22 01-1P2881-00001 Vent Flange Weldment...............................................................................................................1
23 01-1P2873-00001 Elbow Weldment - Vent..............................................................................................................1
24 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1-3/4 Phil. Pan Hd.....................................................................................4
25 01-1P2884-00001 Fan - Axial..................................................................................................................................1
26 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................2
27 01-1P2883-00101 Cover - Electric Box....................................................................................................................1
28 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................2
29 01-1P2883-00102 Body - Electrical Box..................................................................................................................1
30 01-1000V5-00143 Bushing - Snap 5/8.....................................................................................................................1
31 SC-125-56 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)...........................................................................1
32 01-1P2874-00001 Cover - Fan................................................................................................................................1
33 Nut 6-32 Hex..............................................................................................................................4
34 01-1P2879-00001 Harness - Conduit (40 In.)..........................................................................................................1
35 01-1P2879-00002 Harness - Conduit (5 In.)............................................................................................................1

DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

- 15 - F-43283 (November 2013)



DPC1S DEHUMIDIFYING PROOFING CABINET REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43283 NOVEMBER 2013 PRINTED IN U.S.A.


